Public Document Pack

NOTICE 3

OF §
MEETING 2 | R oo
2 Maidenhead

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on
WEDNESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2019
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN),
GURPREET BHANGRA, MAUREEN HUNT, GREG JONES, JOHN BALDWIN,
MANDY BRAR, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS, DONNA STIMSON AND
HELEN TAYLOR

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON, STUART CARROLL, GERRY CLARK,
ANDREW JOHNSON, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GURCH SINGH,

CLIVE BASKERVILLE, SIMON BOND, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, JON DAVEY
AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance — Issued: 12 November 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in
the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the part | minutes of the meeting of 16 October 2019.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Interim Head of Planning’s report on planning applications
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Key:

APP — Approval

CLU - Cettificate of Lawful Use

DD - Defer and Delegate

DLA — Defer Legal Agreement
PERM — Permit

PNR — Prior Approval Not Required
REF — Refusal

WA — Would Have Approved

WR — Would Have Refused

17/03903/0OUT - BELLMAN HANGER, SHURLOCK ROW, READING,
RG10 OPL

Proposal: Outline application (access and layout) for the construction
of x18 dwellings with associated access, parking, turning and
landscaping following demolition of the existing buildings and
hardstanding.

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr Howells

Member Call-in: N/A

15-34



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Expiry Date: 31 July 2019

19/01588/FULL - MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD,
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU

Proposal: Side and roof extension to provide 23 residential dwellings
with associated car parking, landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.

Recommendation: PERM
Applicant: Montreaux LTD
Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 13 September 2019

19/01661/0OUT - UNIT 1 AND 2 AND 3 FOUNDATION PARK,
ROXBOROUGH WAY, MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Outline application for access, landscaping, layout and scale
to be considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for
the demolition of buildings 1, 2 and 3 and the erection of three class B1
(office) buildings, new decked car park and hub building, the
reconfiguration of the car parking and internal road layout and
associated works.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: FPM Investments Sarl Managed By JP Morgan Asset
Management

Member Call-in: N/A
Expiry Date: 19 September 2019

19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD,
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2QE

Proposal: Construction of 6 No. 2 bedroom apartments (Use Class
C3) with associated parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling store and
new vehicular access following demolition of existing building.
Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr. Pharm

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 22 November 2019

19/02442/0UT - LAND AT LOWER MOUNT FARM AND TO WEST OF

35-52

53 -72

73-92

93 - 104




UNIT 2B AND SOUTH OF LONG LANE, COOKHAM, MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Outline application for access and layout only to be
considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for a
proposed new equine centre with worker accommodation.
Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr Copas

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 11 December 2019

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals
Received.

105-110




Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinct
[...]
: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 6



Agenda Iltem 3

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman),
Gurpreet Bhangra, Simon Bond, David Cannon, Maureen Hunt, John Baldwin,
Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Gurch Singh and Helen Taylor

Officers: Neil Allen, Daniel Bayles, Tony Franklin, Jenifer Jackson and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies of Absence were received from Councillors Haseler and Reynolds. Councillors
Bond, Cannon and Singh were substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Bond declared a personal interest for ltem 5 as he is a trustee of a charity an a
church near the application.

Councillor Hill declared a disclosable pecuniary interest for item 5 as he owns a property near
the application. Councillor Hill would leave the room before the item was discussed.

Councillor Hunt declared disclosable pecuniary interest for item 5 as she owns a property near
the application and a personal interest for item 10 as her grandchildren attend the school and
her daughter works at the school. Councillor Hunt would leave the room before item 5 was
discussed.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest for items 4, 6 and 8 as he was a Bray Parish
Councillor. Councillor Walters was attending with an open mind.

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 215t and 28t August 2019 be
approved. Councillor Hunt abstained from voting as she was not in attendance of the

meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an
asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be
amended.

18/03725/FULL - LAND WEST OF OAK TREE FARM, GAYS LANE, MAIDENHEAD

ITEM 4



Proposal: Relocation of Maidenhead Target Shooting Club from Braywick Park including creation of car
park, erection of clubhouse and toilets, shooting stands, bunds, fencing, landscaping and planting with
access off Green Lane.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application for the proposed development
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Stimson seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to DEFER and DELEGATE to Head of Planning to REFUSE the application subject
to the views of the LLFA on the revised Sustainable Urban Drainage report.

PLANNING APPLICATION 18/03725/FULL - LAND WEST OF OAK TREE
FARM, GAYS LANE, MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Abstain
Councillor Simon Bond Abstain
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01156/0UT - MOOR FARM ASCOT ROAD HOLYPORT MAIDENHEAD

ITEM 6

Proposal: Outline application for a covered roof to the existing manege with all
matters reserved.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application for the proposed development
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/01156/OUT - MOOR FARM, ASCOT ROAD, HOLYPORT,
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)

Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Simon Bond For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Helen Taylor For

8



| Carried |

19/01855/FULL - 51 GREAT HILL CRESCENT MAIDENHEAD

ITEM9

Proposal: New front porch and single storey side/rear extension.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application for the proposed development as
per Officers recommendation. Councillor Baldwin seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.

ITEM 9 - 19/01855/FULL - 51 GREAT HILL CRESCENT,
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)

Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against
Councillor Simon Bond For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/00942/FULL - 70 - 72 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD

ITEM 5

Proposal: Change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail use to
form 8 apartments, alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with

roof terrace over, alteration and extension of first and second floor, and

construction of a block of 18 apartments with new pedestrian access.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to defer and delegate a decision on the application to the
Head of Planning to grant planning permission for the proposed development with the conditions listed
in Section 13 of the main report subject to the views of the LLFA on securing a satisfactory detailed
design for the proposed surface water drainage strategy and confirmation that a new connection to the
existing surface water sewer system is acceptable (subject to any requisite conditions). Or to refuse
planning permission if a satisfactory detailed design for the surface water drainage strategy and
connection to the existing surface water sewer system cannot be secured. Councillor Stimson
seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out. Councillors Hill and Hunt did not vote on this item.

It was agreed to DEFER and DELEGATE to Head of Planning to APPROVE the
application with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report, subject to the views of
the LLFA on securing a satisfactory detailed design for the proposed surface water
drainage strategy and confirmation that a new connection to the existing surface water
sewer system is acceptable (subject to any requisite conditions). Or to refuse planning

9



permission if a satisfactory detailed design for the surface water drainage strategy and
connection to the existing surface water sewer system cannot be secured.

ITEM 5 - 19/00942/FULL - 70-72 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD
(Motion)

Councillor Donna Stimson For

Councillor Leo Walters For

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For

Councillor Simon Bond For

Councillor David Cannon For

Councillor Maureen Hunt Conflict Of Interest
Councillor John Baldwin Against

Councillor Mandy Brar Against

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Conflict Of Interest
Councillor Gurch Singh For

Councillor Helen Taylor For

Carried

19/01623/FULL CRUCHFIELD MANOR ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD BRACKNELL

ITEM7

Proposal: Conversion of the southern wing of the existing stable block to
ancillary residential accommodation including alterations to fenestration to the
coach house.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to permit the application for the proposed development
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Baldwin seconded the motion.

It was agreed Unanimously to APPROVE the application as per officers recommendation.

19/01624/LBC - CRUCHFIELD MANOR ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD BRACKNELL

ITEM 8

Proposal: Listed Building Consent to convert the southern wing of the existing stable block to
a dwelling and internal and external alterations to the coach house.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to permit the application for the proposed development
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill seconded the motion.

It was agreed Unanimously to APPROVE the application as per officers recommendation.

19/01865/FULL - ST EDMUND CAMPION CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL
ALTWOOD ROAD MAIDENHEAD

ITEM10

Proposal: Single storey extension to existing nursery.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bhangra to permit the application for the proposed development
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill seconded the motion.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application as per the officers recommendation.

Councillor Hunt did not vote on this item.

10



19/02043/FULL - LAND NORTH OF BRAY WATERSPORTS MONKEY ISLAND
LANE BRAY MAIDENHEAD- WITHDRAWN

This item was WITHDRAWN.

19/02104/FULL - 1 LONSDALE CLOSE MAIDENHEAD

ITEM 12

Proposal: First floor side extension and the sub division of the property into two
separate dwellings with new boundary treatment, hardstanding and 2 no. bike stores.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to refuse the application for the proposed development as
per Officers recommendation. Councillor Bhangra seconded the motion.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application as per officers recommendation.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agen altem4
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

20 November 2019 ltem: 1
Application 17/03903/0UT

No.:

Location: Bellman Hanger Shurlock Row Reading RG10 OPL

Proposal: Outline application (access and layout) for the construction of x18 dwellings with

associated access, parking, turning and landscaping following demolition of the
existing buildings and hardstanding

Applicant: Mr Howells

Agent: Not Applicable

Parish/Ward:  Waltham St Lawrence Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 While the proposal would make effective use of a previously developed site, by providing housing
some of which would be affordable, and withou
[...]
 the Local Plan.

28



Appendix A

£l —
Sub Sta [ oo
! —
-
Warehouse

e

=
37.8m E@

Long ﬂ
Meadow

0 0 20 30 40 50m

Bellmans,

SHANLY Sturkok Row, Location Plan

= HOMES =—

Drg No. 425L0C-BSR
Scale: 1:1250  [Ad]

29



Appendix B

=] LOEL'NIA SE2F

] (=2} PO
rem

1NOAYT ILIS

Td0 DHEY eIy yoopnys e

KINVHS

SR

e
e
s vk o e by v W

30



Appendix C

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agen altem5
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

20 November 2019 Item: 2

Application 19/01588/FULL

No.:

Location: Marandaz House Clivemont Road Maidenhead SL6 7BU

Proposal: Side and roof extension to provide 23 residential dwellings with associated car parking,
landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.

Applicant: Montreaux LTD

Agent: Miss Victoria Chase

Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Belmont

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

3.1

3.2

Page 1

SUMMARY

This current application is to provide an additional floor on top of the existing building to provide 9
residential units, with a further 14 flats provided in a three storey extension to the east. The
design, layout, form and external appearance of the proposed second floor addition above the
existing building is virtually identical to that already granted permission under application
19/00636/FULL.

The Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, and as such the tilted balance as
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 is engaged. In this case the scheme
would provide 9 additional residential units with an affordable housing contribution equivalent to
30% on —site provision (assuming shared ownership), which is regarded as a benefit of
moderate weight, and the scheme makes efficient use of land which is also supported by
National Planning Policy. In this case, there are not considered to be any significant adverse
impacts arising fr
[...]
intentionally left blank



Agen altem 6
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

20 November 2019 Item: 3

Application 19/01661/0UT

No.:

Location: Unit 1 And 2 And 3 Foundation Park Roxborough Way Maidenhead

Proposal: Outline application for access, landscaping, layout and scale to be considered at this
stage with all other matters to be reserved for the demolition of buildings 1, 2 and 3
and the erection of three class B1 (office) buildings, new decked car park and hub
building, the reconfiguration of the car parking and internal road layout and associated
works.

Applicant: FPM Investments Sarl Managed By JP Morgan Asset Manageme...

Agent: Mrs Sarah Moorhouse

Parish/Ward: Cox Green Parish/Cox Green

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

3.1

3.2

Page 1

SUMMARY

The application relates to the redevelopment and reconfiguration of an existing employment site
in the Royal Borough, to provide Class A office space and provide services and facilities
necessary to compete with other centres and attract businesses to the area.

While the proposal would result in the removal of some protected trees within the Business Park
and lead to additional traffic on the local highway network, this does not outweigh the significant
economic benefits of the scheme, for which National Planning Policy clearly supports.

Subject to there being no objection from the Lead Local Flooding Authority (LLFA), itis
recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning to GRANT planning permission
with the conditions listed in Section 11 of this report, plus any condition/s recommended
in the update report to Panel or others considered necessary by the Head of Planning
prior to the issuing of the decision.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the appl
[...]
 in take up. Supply in Maidenhead is less than three years the average
take up and the majority of the available stock is Grade B office stock. Although there is a
reasonable supply of out of town buildings, most are of a very modest quality on outdated
business parks with poor amenities. Overall Maidenhead remains a desirable market for larger

52




4.3

4.4

5.1

52

5.3

54

55

5.6

6.1
Page 3

office occupiers but without a better supply of Grade A buildings, the town will struggle to
compete with locations such as Reading.”

The Agents Report advises “In order to be able to compete with city centre locations, over the
last five years landlords of out of town office parks have had to dramatically improve their offering
to attract new occupiers. Over the last few years, the applicant has therefore invested in a
number of new amenities to improve the Park, including Amazon lockers, Foundation Park bikes,
fitness classes, a new café, new landscaped picnic area, new gatehouse and new branding and
signage. These new facilities have proved vital in attracting new tenants to the Park.”

As the quality of the office space on offer improves, it is important that the amenity offer also
improves so as to keep ahead of competition such as Stockley Park, Arlington Business Park and
Winnersh Triangle, where the amenity offering has also improved over the last few years. The
application proposals will provide new Grade A market leading office accommodation along with
new amenity facilities and space that potential new tenants expect on a premier Business Park.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes the demolition of buildings 1, 2 and 3 at Foundation Park and the
erection of three Class Bl office buildings, new decked car park and hub building, the
reconfiguration of the car parking and internal layout and associated works. The application is
submitted in outline, with access, scale, layout and landscaping submitted in detail, (to be
considered a
[...]
|_ 1 .LII----—'?;J- 41}:3,,..:'7‘_‘?:" /
/3 =R |

.._
—

)
| '_I I_! i I :F.': 1 ___..-.

A

1!|" e
Y
L.HJ.

A
1

R e

,,_
-
i

o I %_:—'"’ i o

r

ik . .
Iy e : YFLAN| l"h- <l
ey _E""-""‘-“.T-‘ﬁ' e

e

-
el
=

65



Appendix B

66



Appendix C

ymnog

nog

qinog

15

Pl

Eam

1583

1383

L

YHoN

YUOH

Yoy

_‘

o 4

| fiwipyng

_|

Z Buipng

1

£ fuppng

yinas

R

ELE

qiay

| ——

ANH reJjuag

67



68

SCOTT
BRI R

Appendix D

18009 EH-H II-XE-DR-A- B30




Appendix E

.--\.. 3 BENEN i I"
Fe\_.',: g ,.-“{!'Eg :ﬁ E! E
RN IE
;":EH' o ]
| 1 g e
i ! ? £ ;g': E :l‘-‘l
'Eii ;; E i ;:; E' :_-' E 3 IE g
i b | mit ) e LelE
it L O A R it S T
" A

69



Appendix F

13
aES SN UE

wod 102 o) Suyuoid asl maN

aoods afieiouoa / o doig @

s0a0 wnn) Buino; yinas @

@«

uepiob pup Buposs Joopine Buysng O

PUCES $NQ PUC pUnQID

R SRS SN AR /7.

70



Agen altem 7
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

20 November 2019 ltem: 4

Application 19/02361/FULL

No.:

Location: Hucclecote Shoppenhangers Road Maidenhead SL6 2QE

Proposal: Construction of 6 No. 2 bedroom apartments (Use Class C3) with associated parking,
cycle parking, refuse/recycling store and new vehicular access following demolition of
existing building.

Applicant: Mr Pham

Agent: Mr Will Collins

Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Christine Ellera on 01628 795963 or at
chrissie.ellera@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

Page 1

SUMMARY

The proposed development is for the demolition of the existing house and the erection of a new
two storey building with front and rear dormer roof additions to provide x6 two bedroom units. A
new access is proposed to the eastern front corner of the site. 8 parking spaces are proposed to
the rear and one to the front of the building.

The site is located in a sustainable urban location in close proximity to Maidenhead Town Centre,
in an area where there are a number of other recent 
[...]
s @ A3 Project [ ] Client Layout Title E Ez},aec?etr?t angﬂuirec:gggge%mended 52581,38]8
shall not be copied without prior written consent. H I t RevID | Comment Issue Date
. . . ' . 1:100 ucclecote, Drawing Number
All dimensions to be checked on site and any discrepancies to be : Shoppenhangers Road, Mr. Andy Pham Proposed Front and Rear o ‘ .
reported before work commences. Maidenhead, SL6 2QE arc h | t ec t ure | t d . Elevations project ‘ number rev
1215 PL-08 B




This page is intentionally left blank



Agen altem 8
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

20 November 2019 Item: 5

Application 19/02442/0UT

No.:

Location: Land At Lower Mount Farm And To West of Unit 2B And South of Long Lane Cookham
Maidenhead

Proposal: Outline application for access and layout only to be considered at this stage with all
other matters to be reserved for a proposed new equine centre with worker
accommodation

Applicant: Mr Copas

Agent: Mr Tom McArdle

Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

13

1.4

Page 1

SUMMARY

This application seeks outline planning consent for Access and Layout only to be considered for
the erection of a new equestrian building to accommodate 2 foaling boxes, 30 looseboxes with
individual tack cupboards, changing rooms, toilets, office, kitchenette with rest room, rug
room/drying room, dual access hay, feed and bedding stores and first floor grooms
accommodation.

The proposal is considered to be inappropriate development in the Green Belt and contrary to the
purposes of the Green Belt, and would result in harm to openness. In balancing all the factors
together, other considerations in this case do not clearly outweigh the harm identified. As a
whole, it is considered that very special circumstances needed to justify the development do not
exist.

The s
[...]
g and accordingly the space within which to park
vehicles. Whilst the Appellant has failed to demonstrate that off-street parking could be
provided at the level required by the Council, based upon the evidence before the Inspector,
this would not affect the safe and efficient operation of the highway. Accordingly there would
be no conflict with the purpose of Policy P4 of the Royal Borough of Windsor Local Plan
(2003) which sets out maximum parking standards.

Appeal Ref.: 19/60088/REF Planning Ref.: 19/00468/FULL Pins Ref.: APP/T0355/D/19/

3233993

Appellant: Mr M Herridge c/o Agent: Mr Richard Regan 67 Green Road High Wycombe HP13 5AZ

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation:  Refuse

Description: New carport.

Location: 53 Windsor Road Maidenhead SL6 2DN

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 22 October 2019

Main Issue:

The Inspector concluded that the proposed development would not be likely to adequately
secure the protection and future heath of a protected tree. It would be contrary to Policy N6
of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (2003) which requires that new
development should allow for the retention of existing suitable trees that form a feature of a
site where this is practicable. Furthermore, harm to and/or ultimate loss of the tree would
also conflict with Policy DG1 of the Local Plan, which requires that development should not
cause harm to the character and appearance of an area through the loss of important
features.

Page 6

108



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 17/03903/OUT - BELLMAN HANGER, SHURLOCK ROW, READING, RG10 0PL
	5 19/01588/FULL - MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU
	6 19/01661/OUT - UNIT 1 and 2 and 3 FOUNDATION PARK, ROXBOROUGH WAY, MAIDENHEAD
	7 19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2QE
	Insert from: "191120_MADMP Item 4 Appendices.pdf"
	PL-01 Location Plan
	Insert from: "19-02361 Appendix 1b Block Plan.pdf"
	PL-03 Proposed Block Plan

	Insert from: "19-02361 Appendix 2a Ground Floor Plan.pdf"
	PL-05 Proposed Ground Floor Plan

	Insert from: "19-02361 Appendix 2b Front and Rear elevation.pdf"
	PL-08 Proposed Front and Rear Elevations



	8 19/02442/OUT - LAND AT LOWER MOUNT FARM AND TO WEST OF UNIT 2B AND SOUTH OF LONG LANE, COOKHAM, MAIDENHEAD
	9 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Gurpreet Bhangra, Maureen Hunt, 
Andrew Johnson, Greg Jones, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds 
and Helen Taylor

Officers: James Carpenter, Tony Franklin, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek and Ashley 
Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stimson and Walters. Councillor 
Johnson was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest for item 8 as he had known the applicant. 
Councillor Jones was attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest for item 5 as she works close by the application 
address. Councillor Taylor was attending the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2019 be approved. 

17/03903/OUT - BELLMAN HANGER, SHURLOCK ROW, READING, RG10 0PL 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

19/01588/FULL - MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6
7BU 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Proposal: Side and roof extension to provide 23 residential dwellings with associated 
car parking, landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to defer the application for the proposed 
development to enable officers to explore the potential for the provision of additional 
car parking to be provided to serve the development. This was seconded by Councillor 
Hill.
It was Agreed Unanimously to DEFER the application to a future panel.

19/01588/FULL - MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For



Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01661/OUT - UNIT 1 AND 2 AND 3 FOUNDATION PARK, ROXBOROUGH WAY,
MAIDENHEAD 

*Proposal: Outline application for access, landscaping, layout and scale to be considered at 
this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the demolition of buildings 1, 2 and 3 and 
the erection of three class B1 (office) buildings, new decked car park and hub building, the 
reconfiguration of the car parking and internal road layout and associated works.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application for the proposed 
development as per Officers recommendation contained in the Panel Update. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

Councillor Hunt specifically requested that her comments explaining her disappointment that 
electric charging points have not been incorporated in the submitted scheme and that there is 
no mechanism to provide requisite junction improvements be included in these minutes.

It was Agreed Unanimously to APPROVE the application as per Officer’s 
recommendation.

19/01661/OUT - UNIT 1 and 2 and 3 FOUNDATION PARK, ROXBOROUGH WAY, 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 
2QE 

Proposal: Construction of 6 No. 2 bedroom apartments (Use Class C3) with associated 
parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling store and new vehicular access following 
demolition of existing building.

A motion was put Councillor Hill to refuse the application against Officers recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Taylor.
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to permit the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.
A named vote was carried out.
The first motion fell.
The second motion was carried.
Councillor Taylor specifically requested that the Members view that parking provision is 
deficient for this proposal (despite it being in accord with the adopted standard) be minuted.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.



19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2QE 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against
Councillor Andrew Johnson Against
Councillor Greg Jones Against
Councillor John Baldwin Against
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Rejected

19/02361/FULL - HUCCLECOTE, SHOPPENHANGERS ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2QE 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Abstain
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor Against
Carried

19/02442/OUT - LAND AT LOWER MOUNT FARM AND TO WEST OF UNIT 2B AND 
SOUTH OF LONG LANE, COOKHAM, MAIDENHEAD 

Proposal: Outline application for access and layout only to be considered at this stage 
with all other matters to be reserved for a proposed new equine centre with worker 
accommodation.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Brar to refuse the application as per Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

It was Agreed Unanimously to REFUSE the application.

19/02442/OUT - LAND AT LOWER MOUNT FARM AND TO WEST OF UNIT 2B AND 
SOUTH OF LONG LANE, COOKHAM, MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 



The Panel noted the reports.

Officers were congratulated by the Panel for all their hard work.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


